
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-22:97 
 
APPLICANTS: Agent R. & R. Design – R. Khanna 
    Owner P. Sawhney 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 17 Grosvenor Ave. S., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended 87-09 
 
ZONING: “C” (Urban Protected Residential, etc.) district       
 
PROPOSAL:  To permit the conversion of the existing single family dwelling to contain a 
maximum of one Secondary Dwelling Unit, notwithstanding that: 
 
1. No parking spaces shall be provided instead of the minimum required one (1) parking 

space. 
 

2. The front yard landscaped area shall be a minimum of 1.3% the gross area of the front 
yard instead of the minimum 50.0% required front yard landscaped area 

 

NOTE:  

 
1. A building permit is required for the conversion of the existing single family dwelling 

into a two family dwelling. Be advised that Ontario Building Code regulations may 
require specific setback and construction types. 

 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, May 12th, 2022 
2:15 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
 

…/2 
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Page 2 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: April 26th, 2022. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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SHEET INDEXKEY MAP

AREA OF WORK

EXISTING BUILDING IMAGE

A0.01   COVER PAGE

SP1.01 EXISTING  SITE PLAN

SP1.02 PROPOSED SITE PLAN

A0.02   GENERAL NOTES

A0.03  SCHEDULE

A1.01   EXISTING BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

A1.02   EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A1.03   EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A1.04   EXISTING ATTIC FLOOR PLAN

A1.05   PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

A1.06   PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A1.07  PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A1.08  PROPOSED ATTIC FLOOR PLAN

A2.01  SECTION

A0.01

SCOPE OF WORK:

1.CONVERSION OF EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY INTO TWO FAMILY DWELLING.

2. INTERIOR ALTERATIONS,RENOVATIONS ,FIRE SEPARATION WORK AND OTHER

RELATED WORKS.
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SITE STATISTICS

SITE LOT 0.08 ACRE (323.75 m²) (EXISTING)

FRONTAGE 31'-3" (9.53 m) (EXISTING)

DEPTH 115'-6" (35.21 m) (EXISTING)

ZONING CODE C

ZONING
DESCRIPTION

URBAN PROTECTED
RESIDENTIAL

PARENT BY-LAW 6593 FORMER HAMILTON

PARKING 1 EXISTING SPOT
1 PROPOSED

BUILDING SETBACKS

FRONT 2.77 m (EXISTING)

REAR 17.36 m (EXISTING)

NORTH SIDE 0.26 m (EXISTING)

SOUTH SIDE 1.84 m (EXISTING)

BUILDING STATISTICS

HEIGHT  EXISTING TO REMAIN

WIDTH 6.82 m (EXISTING)

DEPTH 15.09 m (EXISTING)

# OF STOREYS 2 + BASEMENT AND ATTIC

LOCATION Sqm

BASEMENT (UNIT 1) 88.37

FIRST FLOOR (UNIT 1) 89.87

UNIT 1 178.24

SECOND FLOOR (UNIT 2) 61.15

ATTIC FLOOR (UNIT 2) 29.84

UNIT 2 90.99

UNIT 1 + UNIT 2 (178.24+90.99) = 269.23

AREA Sqft PERCENTAGE

PAVED 47.59+1.7+2.85+64.5 = 116.64 -

 PORCH 89.5 -

DRIVE  WAY 86.7 -

LANDSCAPE 3.76 ±1.3

HARD SCAPE 116.64+89.5+86.7= 292.84 ±98.7

TOTAL ±296.7 100



GENERAL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DESIGN DRAWINGS AS
THEY APPLY FOR EACH TRADE AS APPLICABLE TO
THE PROJECT.

2. INSPECT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS. REPLACE
ANY DAMAGED SUBSTRATE WALLS ETC. INSPECT
WINDOWS & WALLS BELOW WINDOWS FOR
EVIDENCE OF MOISTURE DAMAGE & IMPROPERLY
INSTALLED FLASHING. VERIFY WITH OWNER.

3. ALL BEAMS WITH POINT LOADS TO BE SIZED BY
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

4. PROVIDE ENGINEERED LINTELS FOR ALL OPENINGS
SUPPORTING TRUSSES SPANNING MORE THAN 4
FEET.

5. ALL LEVEL BEAMS @ HEADERS TO BE PRE-
ENGINEERED BY LVL SUPPLER.

6. ANY PORTION OF CONCRETE WALL THAT IS
LATERALLY UNSUPPORTED FOR 48" OR MORE IN
LENGTH, MUST BE ENGINEERED.

7. ENERGY REQUIREMENTS AS PER SB-12 OF THE
O.B.C.

8. MILLWORK SUB-CONTRACTOR OR GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ON SITE ALL
DIMENSIONS THAT ARE NECESSARY FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION & INSTALLATION OF FURNITURE,
MILLWORK AND EQUIPMENT.

9. ALL SUB FLOORS SCREWED & GLUED TO FLOOR
JOISTS.

10. ALL PERIMETER WALLS TO BE STRIPED FROM THE
INSIDE, CLEANED, ALL MOLD TO BE REMOVED AND
DAMAGED AREAS TO BE REPAIRED AND PREPARED
TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH. (UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE).

11. ALL SWITCHES AND OUTLETS TO BE INSTALLED AS

PER PART 9.34.2 OF THE O.B.C.
12. PLUMBING NOTE: PRESSURE BALANCED OR

THERMOSTATICALLY CONTROLLED MIXING VALVES
FOR SHOWER UNITS. PRESSURE BALANCED OR
THERMOSTATICALLY CONTROLLED MIXING VALVES
FOR ALL FAUCETS OR WATER HEATER SOURCE.

13. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING GRADES AND
ALL FINISHED GRADES ON SITE.

14. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO INTERIOR WALL FACE.
ONLY NEW INTERIOR PARTITION DIMENSIONS
SHOWN ON PROPOSED DRAWING. EXTERIOR WALL
AND EXITING INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE
VERIFIED ON SITE.

15. FOR INTERIOR FINISHES, VERIFY WITH OWNER.
16. IF THERE IS NO SPECIFIED, EXISTING ITEMS TO

REMAIN, REPAIR IF IT IS REQUIRED.

FIRE PROTECTION:

1. INTERCONNECTED CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE BASEMENT  IN A
RETURN DUCT THAT WILL SHUT OFF THE FURNACE
FAN IN THE EVENT OF A FIRE. CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS REQUIRED FOR ALL FUEL APPLIANCES
(O.B.C. 9.33.4.2).

2. INSTALL SMOKE ALARMS IN EACH SLEEPING.ROOM
ON EVERY FLOOR AS PER 9.10.19.3.(1) (B).

3. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE WIRED SO THAT WHEN
THE ALARM SOUNDS, ALL ALARMS SOUND. SMOKE
ALARMS SHOULD CONFORM TO SECTION 9.10.19.6.
(SILENCING).

4. ALL SMOKE ALARMS TO BE INTERCONNECTED AS
PER 9.10.19.5. ALL SMOKE ALARMS TO HAVE VISUAL
SIGNAL DEVICE IN ADDITION TO AN AUDIBLE SIGNAL
DEVICE.

FIRE SEPARATION NOTES:

1. EXISTING FIRE SEPARATIONS TO BE MAINTAINED.
2. DAMAGED AREAS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE

G.C. ANY PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED TO
ENSURE NO COMPROMISE OF FIRE RATINGS.

3. EVERY DOOR IN A FIRE SEPARATION SHALL HAVE A
SELF-CLOSING DEVICE AS PER 9.10.12.10. (1).

WASHROOMS:

1. WATERPROOF WALLBOARD REQUIRED AS TILE BASE
AROUND TUBS AND SHOWERS.

2. USE MOISTURE RESISTANT DRYWALL IN WET AREAS.

STAIRS:

1. ALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDS TO BE INSTALLED AS
PER SB-1 OF THE O.B.C.
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A0.02

ALL NEW FIXTURES APPLIANCES, FINISHES TO BE CONFIRMED
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING AND INSTALLATION

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL THE DIMENSIONS ON SITE. ANY
DISCREPANCY TO BE INFORMED TO THE DESIGNER RIGHT AWAY.



EXISTING WALL/ PARTITION TO REMAIN

NEW INTERIOR PARTITION

NEW FIRE SEPARATION PARTITION
(1 HR FRR, 50 STC)

WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

NEW SMOKE ALARM INTERCONNECTED
AND CO DETECTOR WITH VISUAL
SIGNALING COMPONENT

LEGEND:
EXISTING INTERIOR PARTITION WALL -  TO REMAIN

- INTERIOR FINISH
- 1/2" (12.7MM) REGULAR GWB
- 2X4 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
- 1/2" (12.7MM) REGULAR GWB
-    INTERIOR FINISH
 
PROVIDE FOR DWELLING UNIT INSIDE INTERIOR WALLS

INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS

P1

WALL
TAG

WALL
CONSTRUCTION

WALL ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONPLAN LEGEND

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL

EXISTING FRR NOT LESS THAN 45MIN ( SB-3, TABLE 1, W1b)
W1

NEW INTERIOR FIRE SEPARATION WALL

-  INTERIOR FINISH
-  5/8" (15.9MM) TYPE X GWB
-  NEW OR EXISTING 2"X4" STUD @ 16" O.C. W/  NEW BATT

INSULATION
-  RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS
-  2 LAYERS 5/8" (15.9MM) TYPE X GWB
-  INTERIOR FINISH

PROVIDE FOR MECHANICAL ROOM.
FRR NOT LESS THAN 1HR ( SB-3, TABLE 1, W4a)
SOUND TRANSMISSION (STC) 51

P2

WALL
TAG PLAN LEGEND

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
WALL

CONSTRUCTION WALL ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION

NEW INTERIOR PARTITION WALL

- INTERIOR FINISH
- 1/2" (12.7MM) REGULAR GWB
- 2X4 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
- 1/2" (12.7MM) REGULAR GWB
-    INTERIOR FINISH
 
PROVIDE FOR DWELLING INTERIOR PARTITIONS.

P3

W3

FC1

FLOOR
TAG FLOOR CONSTRUCTION FLOOR ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION

FLOOR & ROOF ASSEMBLY

RC1

EXISTING ROOF ASSEMBLY

- EXISTING ROOF FINISH TO REMAIN
-    EXISTING ROOF MEMBRANE TO REMAIN
- EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURAL ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN
- EXISTING ROOF CEILING JOIST W/ INSULATION TO REMAIN
- EXISTING 1 LAYER 1/2" REGULAR GWB
- NEW CEILING FINISH

FRR NOT LESS THAN 45MIN (SB-3, TABLE 2, R1)

ROOF
TAG ROOF CONSTRUCTION ROOF ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR ASSEMBLY

- NEW FLOOR FINISH
- EXISTING WOOD FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN
               1/2"(15.5MM) PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
                WOOD JOIST @16" O.C.
-    NEW 1 LAYER 1/2" REGULAR GWB
-    NEW CEILING FINISH

FC2

FLOOR ASSEMBLY - FIRE RATED
PROVIDE FOR BASEMENT MECHANICAL ROOM AND
SECOND FLOOR

- NEW FLOOR FINISH
- EXISTING WOOD FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN
               1/2"(15.5MM) PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
                WOOD JOIST @16" O.C.
-    NEW ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
-    RESILIENT METAL CHANNEL PERPENDICULAR TO

JOIST @16" O/C
-    2 LAYERS 5/8" (15.9MM) TYPE X GWB
-    CEILING FINISH

FRR NOT LESS THAN 1HR (SB-3, TABLE 2, F9c)
SOUND TRANSMISSION (STC) 52

W2

NEW EXTERIOR WALL

  NEW EXHAUST FAN

NEW  BRICK VENEER EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY:
- BRICK VENEER
- 3/4" AIR SPACE
- 1 " RIGID INSULATION
- BLUE SKIN VP-160
- 1/2" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
- 2X6 WOOD STUD @16"O/C
- BATT INSULATION IN CAVITIES MINIMUM R-22
- 6" MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- 1/2" GWB
- INTERIOR FINISH

EXISTING SIDING EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY:

- VINYL SIDING
- 3/4" AIR SPACE
- 1 " RIGID INSULATION
- BLUE SKIN VP-160
- 1/2" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
- 2X6 WOOD STUD @16"O/C
- BATT INSULATION IN CAVITIES MINIMUM R-22
- 6" MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- 1/2" GWB
- INTERIOR FINISH
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Scale: 3/16=1'-0"
EXISTING BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN1

DEMO KEY NOTES:

1. DEMOLISH EXISTING INTERIOR WALL .
2. DEMOLISH EXISTING WASHROOM .
3. RELOCATE THE EXISTING FURNACE AND HWT.REFER PROPOSED BASEMENT

FLOOR PLAN.
4. IF NOT MENTIONED EXISTING TO REMAIN AS IS.

A1.01

ALL NEW FIXTURES APPLIANCES, FINISHES TO BE CONFIRMED
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING AND INSTALLATION

PATCH REPAIR AND MAKE GOOD THE AREA AFFECTED BY  SCOPE
OF WORK. REFER TO PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN FOR SCOPE OF
WORK
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3. THE DESIGN AND DRAWINGS WERE
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2021-11-30
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Scale: 3/16"=1'-0"
EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN1

DEMO KEY NOTES:
  .

1. DEMOLISH EXISTING INTERIOR DOOR.
2. CUT EXISTING WALL FOR NEW WINDOW.
3. EXISTING INTERIOR WALL: REMOVE EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD, STUDS TO REMAIN AS IS. PATCH AND REPAIR,

PREPARE TO INSTALL NEW FIRE SEPARATION WALL. FOR WALL ASSEMBLY REFER TO WALL SCHEDULES, SEE
SHEET A0.03.

4. IF NOT MENTIONED, EXISTING TO REMAIN AS IS.
5. DEMOLISH A PORTION OF EXISTING FRONT PORCH SHOWN IN DASHED LINE. ROOF AND POSTS TOREMAIN AS

IS. CUT THE DECK TO MAKE ROOM FOR PARKING. REFER SITE PLAN FOR PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK FOR
THIS AREA.

6. DEMOLISH EXISTING FIREPLACE.

A1.02

ALL NEW FIXTURES APPLIANCES, FINISHES TO BE CONFIRMED
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING AND INSTALLATION

PATCH REPAIR AND MAKE GOOD THE AREA AFFECTED BY  SCOPE
OF WORK. REFER TO PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN FOR SCOPE OF
WORK
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ISSUED FOR PERMIT 2021-11-30

2021-11-30

MINOR VARIANCE 2022-03-18

Scale: 3/16"=1'-0"
EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN1

DEMO KEY NOTES:

1. DEMOLISH EXISTING DOORS.
2. PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS AS REQUIRED. .
3. REMOVE EXISTING BATHROOM FIXTURES AND REPLACE WITH NEW
4. DEMOLISH EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS SHOWN IN DASHED.
5. IF NOT MENTIONED, EXISTING TO REMAIN AS IS.

A1.03

ALL NEW FIXTURES APPLIANCES, FINISHES TO BE CONFIRMED
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING AND INSTALLATION

PATCH REPAIR AND MAKE GOOD THE AREA AFFECTED BY  SCOPE
OF WORK. REFER TO PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN FOR SCOPE OF
WORK
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DEMO KEY NOTES:

1. IF NOT MENTIONED EXISTING TO REMAIN AS IS.

A1.04

ALL NEW FIXTURES APPLIANCES, FINISHES TO BE CONFIRMED
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING AND INSTALLATION

PATCH REPAIR AND MAKE GOOD THE AREA AFFECTED BY  SCOPE
OF WORK. REFER TO PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN FOR SCOPE OF
WORK
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PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN1

CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES:

1. INSTALL NEW REGULAR INTERIOR WALL. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY :
-1/2" DRYWALL
-2X4 STUDS
-1/2" DRYWALL

2. INSTALL NEW DOORS .NOTE: DIMENSIONS DOES NOT INCLUDE DOOR FRAME.
3. INSTALL  NEW  FIXTURES AS SHOWN ON PLAN.
4. INSTALL NEW MECHANICAL ROOM
5. INSTALL INTERIOR INSULATED WALL FROM INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR WALL

PERIMETER. WALL ASSEMBLY:
- EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
-NEW 2X4 WOOD STUD @ 16" O/C
-NEW  BATT INSULATION MINIMUM R-20
-NEW 6MIL VAPOUR BARRIER
-NEW 1/2" REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD
-NEW INTERIOR FINISH

10. INSTALL NEW WETBAR
11. INSTALL INTERCONNECTED CO/SMOKE DETECTORS .
12. INSTALL NEW FIRE RATED DOOR TO MECHANICAL ROOM.DOOR TO MEET 1 HR FRR.
13. INSTALL NEW FIRE SEPARATION WALL TO SEPARATE MECHANICAL ROOM. MAINTAIN

WALL TO MEET 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING (FRR).
        WALL ASSEMBLY:
- INTERIOR FINISH
- 5/8" (15.9MM) TYPE X GWB
- 2X4 WOOD STUD 16" O.C. W/ ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
- 5/8" (15.9MM) TYPE X GWB
-         INTERIOR FINISH
14.   INSTALL NEW EXHAUST FAN IN BATHROOM IF MISSING.

A1.05

NOTE: BASEMENT AND FIRST FLOOR TO BE UNIT 1,
            SECOND FLOOR AND ATTIC TO BE UNIT 2
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PROPOSED SECOND  FLOOR PLAN1

CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES:

1. INSTALL NEW REGULAR INTERIOR WALL. WALL ASSEMBLY:
-1/2" DRYWALL
-2X4 STUDS
-1/2" DRYWALL.

2. INSTALL NEW INTERIOR DOORS. NOTE: DIMENSIONS ON DRAWING
NOT INCLUDE DOOR FRAMES.

3. INSTALL NEW STACKABLE LAUNDRY.VENT DIRECTLY TO THE
EXTERIOR.

4. INSTALL NEW KITCHEN MILLWORK.
5. IF NOT MENTIONED EXISTING TO REMAIN AS IS.
6. INSTALL INTERCONNECTED CO/SMOKE DETECTOR.
7. INSTALL NEW EXHAUST FAN IN BATHROOM  IF MISSING.

A1.07

NOTE: BASEMENT AND FIRST FLOOR TO BE UNIT 1,
            SECOND FLOOR AND ATTIC TO BE UNIT 2
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PROPOSED ATTIC FLOOR PLAN1

CONSTRUCTION KEY NOTES:

1. INSTALL NEW REGULAR INTERIOR WALL. WALL ASSEMBLY:
-1/2" DRYWALL
-2X4 STUDS
-1/2" DRYWALL

2. INSTALL NEW HANDRAILS AND GUARD RAILS. GUARDRAIL HEIGHT
MINIMUM=42". HANDRAIL MINIMUM HEIGHT=36".

3. INSTALL NEW BATHROOM.
4. INSTALL NEW DOOR SIZE 28"X78"
5. INSTALL NEW FLOOR FINISHES ALL LEVEL THROUGHOUT.
6. INSTALL NEW TRIMS AND BASEBOARDS.
7. INSTALL NEW ELECTRICAL AND LIGHT FIXTURES.
8. INSTALL NEW INTERCONNECTED CO/SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM.
9. INSTALL NEW EXHAUST FAN IN BATHROOM IF MISSING.

A1.08

NOTE: BASEMENT AND FIRST FLOOR TO BE UNIT 1,
            SECOND FLOOR AND ATTIC TO BE UNIT 2
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